STATE OF MAINE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
16 STATE HOUSE STATION
AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333.0016

Paul R. LePage
GOVERNOR

David Bernhardt

AuguSt 25 2016 COMMISSIONER
Subject: Bus Terminal

State WIN: 018553.00

Location: Auburn

Amendment No. 1

Dear Sir/Ms:

The Bid Opening date for this contract has been changed to September 7, 2016.

CHANGE on page 14 “NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS?”, the bid opening date in the first
paragraph from “August 31, 2016” to read “September 7, 2016”. Make this change in pen and
ink.

Make the following changes to the Bid Documents:

REMOVE pages 17 thru 23, “Proposal Schedule of Items” dated 8/8/2016 and REPLACE with
the attached revised “Proposal Schedule of Items”, 7 pages dated 8/25/2016.

In the “TABLE OF CONTENTS” delete line “832.071 SIGN ALLOWANCE? and replace with
«832.071 CONTRACTOR ALLOWANCES”, Make this change in pen and ink.

In “Special Provisions, Section 104, Utilities” delete the last paragraph at the bottom of page 2
that states “Furnishing Overhead Electrical Service work will be paid as one Lump sum unit,
installed and accepted. (See Special Provision 815 Overhead Electrical Service.) Make this
change in pen and ink.

In “Section 042613. Masonry Veneer” on page 258 delete line “2. Section 076200 “Sheet Metal
Flashing and Trim” for exposed sheet metal flashing.” Under C. Related Requirements. Make
this change in pen and ink.

In “Section 084113, Aluminum-Framed Entrances and Storefronts™ on page 392 delete section
“], Windborne-Debris Impact Resistance, etc.” Make this change in pen and ink.

REMOVE page 84, “Special Provision, Section 815”.

. PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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Make the following changes to the Plans:

On sheet C5 delete the detail titled “PERFORATED UNDERDRAIN TRENCH SECTION
(SOIL FILTER MIX)”. Make this change in pen and ink.

On sheet AE600 under “ROOM FINISH NOTES” #9. delete the last sentence stating
“Contractor to carry allowance for topical treatment if required, Koester or equal.” Make this
change in pen and ink.

The following questions have been received:

Question #1: Are the gravels and pavements for the new water line being paid for under the
respective pay items?

Response: No. Special Provision Section 802 clearly indicates that the waterline system is a
lump sum item complete in place.

Question #2: Please clarify the location of the geotechnical report.

Response: The Geotechnical Report has been posted to the Maine DOT Website.

Question #3: On sheet C-5 the detail for the soil filter mix call out a 2" transition layer. Please
clarify what this is to be?

Response: This detail is unnecessary and should be ignored. All of the information for the storm
water treatment pond construction is shown on Sheet C-6.

Question #4: The footing drain detail on Sheet C-7 calls for the footing drain to be bedded in
Type B Underdrain Sand but the foundation drain detail on Sheet SB501 calls for it to be
encased in crushed stone. Please clarify which detail is correct.

Response: The Contractor should follow the detail on SB501.

Question #4: There are numerous “Special Warranties” throughout the specifications. Examples
are:

A For example under section 102800 Toilet, Bath and Laundry Accessories. The warranty period
is for 15 years following substantial completion. The requested warranty requires repair or
replacement of the product for a period of 15 years.



Installation and again for both labor and product replacement.

Response: Manufacturer's Warranty: Written warranty furnished by individual manufacturer for
a particular product and specifically endorsed by manufacturer to Owner.

Special Warranty: Written warranty required by the Contract Documents to provide specific
rights for Owner.

These are usual and customary warranty requirements for these particular building products.

Question #5: Is the intent of the special warranty to require the specified manufacturer pay for
both product replacement and labor for repairs or replacement?

Response: The warranty requirements are defined in the specifications and the conditions of the
contract. Please provide a specific example for a more specific answer. For example, in section
102800 Toilet and Bath Accessories paragraph 1.7 A, a special warranty for mirrors is required
from the manufacturer. It must include repair or replacement of the mirror(s). This does not
include labor to remove and reinstall.

Question #6: If the specified manufacturer will not provide a warranty covering labor
costs, is it the intent of the contract that the General Contractor is expected to provide labor
for the extended warranty period (15 years or life of installation)?

Response: See response to Question #5 above.

Question #7: If the specified manufacturer will not provide a special warranty for the
extended period on his product, is it the intent of the contract that the General Contractor will
replace or repair the product (for a period of 15 years or life if installation) at the General
Contractors expense?

Response: The manufacturers of products specified should provide the warranty. In the event
the manufacturer requires an additional fee for the specified warranty, the cost of the fee is the
responsibility of the contractor. If the manufacturer of a specified product will not provide the
warranty, inform the architect and either: 1) provide another specified product, or 2) request a
substitution for a product meeting the requirements.

Question #8: On Sheet C3 of the plans the new water service is called as a 2" service but the on
the estimate of materials from the Auburn Water District it is called out as a 1.5" service. Please
clarify which is correct.




Response: 2” is the correct size.

Question #9: How is the excavation and backfill for the footers/foundation and slab on grade
being paid for?

Response: The excavation will be paid for under item #203.20 Common Excavation and the
structural fill will be paid for under item #203.25 Granular Borrow in the Schedule of Items.

Question #10: How is the construction entrance being paid for?

Response: This is incidental to other items.

Question #11: Please clarify where the detail for the soil filter mix on sheet C5 is to be used?

.Response: See response to Question #3.

Question #12: Please clarify where the detail for the soil filter mix on sheet C5 is to be used?

Response: See response to Question #3.

Question #13: Please clarify where the French Drain detail on Sheet C6 is to be used?

Response: This detail applies to the UD from the FD to CB 3.

Question #14: Please clarify the limits of and what is included in the lump sum Item for the
septic system.

Response: See Special Provision 815.51.

Question#15: How will the loam between the tap for the new water service and the existing
parking lot be paid for?

Response: The water system item is lump sum complete in place — see Special Provision 802.



Question #16: Is Item 605.07 intended to be used for the building foundation drain?

Response: Yes, that quantity is included in that item.

Question #17: On Sheet C5, General 25 states that the existing loam is to be stripped, stockpiled
and reused on the site and that no loam is anticipated to be imported. Does the existing loam
have to be screened prior to placement?

Response: No

Question #18: If loam does have to be imported how will it be paid for?

Response: It would be considered extra work, but this is not anticipated.

Question #19: Div 4 Spec. 042613-7 Sec. 2.6, B indicates a referral to Section 76200 “Sheet
metal flashing and Trim” which is NOT included in the spec book. Please advise.

Response: Delete reference to Section 076200 “Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim” in Section
042613 “Masonry Veneer.”

Question #20: Is a fire suppression required? The Code Compliance plan Sheet A-001 under
“puilding description” indicates that the building is not sprinkled. The “Fire Suppression box™
indicates that the building is to have a fire suppression system. Sheet AE600 Room finish notes —
item 7 states that the sprinkler piping is to be painted.

Response: The building does not require a sprinkler system.

Question #21: Please establish a dollar allowance amount for the Koester topical floor treatment.
Plan Sheet AE600 asks the contractor to carry an allowance for the product — if required.

Response: Delete reference to allowance for topical floor treatment.




Question #22: Section 4.1 of the Geotechnical reports states that the existing fill beneath the
building footprint to elevation 235 and backfilling with granular borrow to prepare the building
pad for footing and on grade floor slabs. How will this excavation and granular borrow be paid
for?

Response: The excavation will be paid for under item #203.20 Common Excavation and the
structural fill will be paid for under item #203.25 Granular Borrow in the Schedule of Items.

Question #23: Section 4.1 also states that the entrance and plaza slabs around the bus terminal
be excavated to a depth of 5 feet below proposed finished grade and backfilled with non-frost
susceptible compacted structural fill, please clarify which slabs this is to be done to and how the
excavation and structural fill is to be paid for.

Response: The slabs to be backfilled with non-frost susceptible compacted structural fill are
located in the front of the building at the entrance area as well the slab at the back of the building
under the canopy. The excavation will be paid for under item #203.20 Common Excavation and
the structural fill will be paid for under item #203.25 Granular Borrow.

Question #24: A roofing subcontractor is asking the following question:

“The specifications Section 84113 page 5 calls out windborne debris impact resistance material
and Blast resistance material (Large Missile Test). Please confirm that this is required for the
project.”

Response: Section 84113, Aluminum Framed Entrances and Storefronts, Article 2.1-I shall not
apply to the project.

Question #25: Window elevation A has an aluminum capped header. Its not an extrusion and
there are no details of this. I don’t know if they want ACM panels or just brake metal to be the
material used to make up this cornice trim

Response: Cornice trim above window ‘A’ shall be fabricated from ACM, color to match
window framing,.

Question #26: Will you consider a substitution of ColorGard by S-5! Metal Roof Innovations,
Ltd. as an equal in Section 077253 “Snow Guards”, Page 2, Paragraph 2.2 A. 1.

Response: Yes, this substitution of S-5 Colorguard by Roof Innovations is approved.




Question #27: The Geotechnical Report refers to “Structural Fill” to be used at the entrance and
plaza slabs, on-grade floor slabs, and foundation backfill. Also, the pipe trench detail on sheet C6
refers to use of “select backfill” as directed by the engineer. How will these items be paid?

Response: The “Structural Fill” and “Select Backfill” items will both be paid under item
#203.25 Granular Borrow.

Question #28: Section 104 - Utilities of the special provisions second page 1st paragraph states
"the Contractor will pay CMP for the line extension, in advance of installation, using the
allowance provided in these documents." We do not find the dollar value of the allowance that
we are to carry for this line extension payment. Can you please provide the allowance amount
that we are to include in our bid.

Response: The allowance amount for the CMP work will be $12,000.

Consider this change and information prior to submitting your bid on September 7, 2016.

Sincerely,

George .
Contracts & Specifications Engineer




Maine Department of Transportation

8/25/2016

Proposal Schedule of Items Page 1 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 1 PROJECT ITEMS
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line ltem ID gppf??i'matg
uantity an
Number Description Unitys Dollars  Cents Dollars  Cents
0010 201.23 3.000 | |
REMOVING SINGLE TREE TOP ONLY EA . .
0020 201.24 3.000 | |
REMOVING STUMP EA . .
0030 203.20 4,750.000 | |
COMMON EXCAVATION cYy .
0040 203.25 825.000 | |
GRANULAR BORROW CY .
0050 203.35 35.000 | |
CRUSHED STONE FILL CYy . .
0060 304.09 440.000 | |
AGGREGATE BASE COURSE - CY . .
CRUSHED
0070 304.10 2,800.000 | |
AGGREGATE SUBBASE COURSE - CYy .
GRAVEL
0080 403.2081 200.000 | |
12.5 MM POLYMER MODIFIED HOT T .
MIX ASPHALT
0090 403.210 290.000 | |
HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 MM T .
0100 403.213 620.000 | |
HOT MIX ASPHALT 12.5 MM BASE T .
0110 409.15 140.000 | |
BITUMINOUS TACK COAT - APPLIED G . .
0120 603.159 357.000 | |
12 INCH CULVERT PIPE OPTION Il LF . .




Maine Department of Transportation

8/25/2016

Proposal Schedule of Items Page 2 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 1 PROJECT ITEMS
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line ltem ID gppf??i'matg
uantity an
Number Description Unitys Dollars  Cents Dollars  Cents
0130 603.209 84.000 | |
30 INCH CULVERT PIPE OPTION I LF . .
0140 604.072 1.000 | |
CATCH BASIN TYPE A1-C EA . .
0150 604.15 1.000 | |
MANHOLE EA .
0160 604.249 2.000 | |
CATCH BASIN TYPE F6-C EA .
0170 604.3901 | |
FILTER BASIN LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0180 605.07 260.000 | |
4" UNDERDRAIN PIPE LF . .
0190 606.24 400.000 | |
GUARDRAIL TYPE 3D - SINGLE RAIL LF .
0200 606.265 1.000 | |
TERMINAL END - SINGLE RAIL - EA .
GALVANIZED STEEL
0210 606.47 4.000 | |
SINGLE WOOD POST EA .
0220 607.09 505.000 | |
WOVEN WIRE FENCE - METAL POSTS LF .
0230 607.173 410.000 | |
CHAIN LINK FENCE - 6 FOOT PVC LF . .
COATED
0240 608.08 320.000 | |
REINFORCED CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY .




Maine Department of Transportation

8/25/2016

Proposal Schedule of Items Page 3 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 1 PROJECT ITEMS
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line Item ID gppf??i'matg
uantity an
Number Description Unitys Dollars  Cents Dollars  Cents
0250 608.26 120.000 | |
CURB RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING SF . .
FIELD
0260 609.21 500.000 | |
CONCRETE SLIPFORM CURB LF .
0270 609.214 8.000 | |
CONCRETE SLIPFORM CURSB - 4' EA . .
TERMINAL END
0280 610.08 50.000 | |
PLAIN RIPRAP CcYy .
0290 613.319 300.000 | |
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET SY . .
0300 615.07 500.000 | |
LOAM CYy . .
0310 618.14 40.000 | |
SEEDING METHOD NUMBER 2 UN .
0320 619.12 40.000 | |
MULCH UN .
0330 620.58 220.000 | |
EROSION CONTROL GEOTEXTILE SY . .
0340 621.037 12.000 | |
EVERGREEN TREES (5 FOOT - 6 EA . .
FOOT) GROUP A
0350 621.401 24.000 | |
DWARF EVERGREENS (2 FOOT - 2.50 EA . .
FOOT) GROUP A
0360 621.546 20.000 | |
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS (2 FOOT - 3 EA .

FOOT) GROUP A




Maine Department of Transportation

8/25/2016

Proposal Schedule of Items Page 4 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 1 PROJECT ITEMS
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line ltem ID gppf??i'matg
uantity an
Number Description Unitys Dollars  Cents Dollars  Cents
0370 621.558 25.000 | |
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS (4 FOOT - 5 EA . .
FOOT) GROUP A
0380 621.708 6.000 | |
HERBACEOUS PERENNIALS - CONT. EA .
(3") GROUP A
0390 626.22 1,515.000 | |
NON-METALLIC CONDUIT LF .
0400 626.3211 6.000 | |
20" FOUNDATION EA .
0410 627.733 2,450.000 | |
4" WHITE OR YELLOW PAINTED LF .
PAVEMENT MARKING LINE
0420 627.75 250.000 | |
WHITE OR YELLOW PAVEMENT & SF .
CURB MARKING
0430 645.271 120.000 | |
REGULATORY, WARNING, SF .
CONFIRMATION AND ROUTE
MARKER ASSEMBLY SIGNS, TYPE |
0440 656.75 | |
TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION AND LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
WATER POLLUTION CONTROL
0450 802.103 | |
WATERLINE LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0470 81551 | |
SEPTIC SYSTEM LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0480 815.52 1.000 | |
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE EA . .




Maine Department of Transportation

8/25/2016

Proposal Schedule of ltems Page 5 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 1 PROJECT ITEMS
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line ltem 1D gppf‘;?i'matg
uantity an
Number Description Unitys Dollars  Cents Dollars  Cents
0482 832.071 |
CONTRACTOR ALLOWANCE - $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.0(J
OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL SERVICE
(CMP)
0484 832.071 | |
CONTRACTOR ALLOWANCE - MISC. $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
SIGNS (CONCORD COACHLINE)
0490 841.48 6.000 | |
BOLLARDS EA . .
0500 890.07 5.000 | |
BIKE RACKS EA .
0510 DIV. 10 | |
SPECIALTIES LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0520 DIV. 12 | |
FURNISHINGS LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0530 DIV. 22 | |
PLUMBING LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0540 DIV. 23 | |
HVAC LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0550 DIV. 26 | |
ELECTRICAL LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0560 DIV. 3 | |
CONCRETE LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0570 DIV. 4 | |
MASONRY LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0580 DIV.5 | |
METALS LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .




8/25/2016
Maine Department of Transportation

Proposal Schedule of Items Page 6 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 1 PROJECT ITEMS
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line ltem ID ApprO?(lmate
N o Quantity and
Description i Dollars  Cents Dollars Cents
Units
0590 | |
WOOD & PLASTICS LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0600 | |
THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0610 | |
DOORS & WINDOWS LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
0620 | |
LUMP SUM LUMP SUM -
Section: 1 Total: |
SECTION: OPTION 1
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:
Proposal . Unit Price Bid Amount
Line Item 1D E IS
N S o Quantity and
Description Units Dollars  Cents Dollars  Cents
0630 |
BRICK VENEER LUMP SUM LUMP SUM .
Section: 2 Total: |




8/25/2016
Maine Department of Transportation

Proposal Schedule of Items Page 7 of 7
Proposal ID: 018553.00 Project(s): 018553.00
SECTION: 3 OPTION 2
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:

Contractor:

0640 815.10 | |
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOF LUMP SUM LUMP SUM IR
Section: 3 Total: |
SECTION: 4 OPTION 3
Alt Set ID: Alt Mbr ID:
Contractor:

0650 815.12 |
FABRIC WRAPPED CEILING PANELS LUMP SUM LUMP SUM -

Section: 4 Total:

Total Bid: |






